North Dakota law.

f38 GUARDIANS, 

J'ena1t1 ror SEC. 4. If said guardian shall neglect to obey such order nfa•ln" to 
:.,��� eror within the time specified, the court may issue a warrant direc-

ted to any sheriff, or constable in the Territory, requiring him 
to apprehend and imprison such guardian, in some common 
jail in the Territory, until he shall perform such order, or be 
delivered in due course of law. 

.�;�teem,ct, SEC. 5. 'l'his act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and approval. 

Animal, ,e. 
•trained fl'om 
nannln1at 
llufe, 

.Approved, January 13th, 1871. 

HERD LAW. 

CHAPTER XXIII. 

.AN .ACT TO PnoTECT CULTIVATED LANDS AND YOUNG Tnr­
BRR FROM TRESP.-\881:NO .A:Nlll.ALS IN THE TERRITORY OF 
DAKOTA, 

Beil enacted b1J the ugislaJ,ltJe A.asemhly of the Territory of 
Dakota: 

SECTION 1. That any person owning, or having in his or 
their charge, or possession, any horses, mules, cattle, goats, 
sheep or swine, or any snch animals which shall trespass 
upon any cultivated land, or young timber, either fenced in 
or not fenced, belonging to any person, or persons, other than 



IIERD LAW. 

the owners of such animals, witllin the Territory of Dakota, st!1!:r19�
such person or persons owning or having in charge or posses- r:;;;�nr at 

sion such trespassing animal or animals, shall be liable to 
any party or parties sustaining such injury for all damages 
he, she or they may have sustained by reason of such tres-
passing aforesaid, to be recovered in a civil action, before o.ny 
court having Jurisdiction thereof', in the county wher� such 
damage may have occmTed., and the proceedings shall be the 
same in all respects, as in other civil actions: Pro-niiled, That 
no exemption laws shall apply to executions issued on judg-
ments, obtained under, or by virtue of the provisions of this 
aet. 

SEC. 2. Any person occupying or cultivating lands shall be Who1■-,

•d ed h h f · • d th 
• oflreepuela,r 

cons1 er t e owner t ereo in any act10n un er e prov1- aa,-r •. 
sions of the last section. 

SEC. a. The parties sustaining damage done by animals as Notice to be 

ti ed • act• b • • ti th SIYe to owner men on In 8 100 one, e10re commencmg an &c on ere- of animal• of 

h 11 if h h . . h h 
damage dODD, 

on s a not y t e owner or person avmg In c arge sue 
offending animal or animals, of such damage, the probable 
amount thereof: Promded, He knows to whom such animal or 
animals belong. 

SEo. 4. The person suffering da111age done by animals as Animal• do­

mentioned in section one, may retain and keep in custody�,�:!:, 111 

h .. d. . 1 ·1 h d d .d eaetody until 
sue ou�n 1ng amma s unti t e amage an coRts are pa1 c1amage 1. paid, 

or until good and sufficient security be given for the same; 
and whenever any animal or animals are restrained under 
this act, the person restraining the same shall forthwith notify 
the owner or person in whose custody the same was at the 
time ihe trespass was committed, of the seizure of said ani-
mals, providing the owner or person who had the same in 
charge is known to the person ma.king said seizure. 

SEO. 5. Upon trial of an action under the provisions of' sec- upon trtat

tion one of this act, the plaintiff' shall prove the amount ot&!:�'::��:�!
damage sustained, and if be has restrained and kept in cus- or 4amap.

tody the animals committing such damage, the amount of ex-
pense incurred for keeping the offending animals, and any 
judgment rendered for damages, costs and expenses against 
the defendant shall be a lien upon the animals committing 
the damage, but if it shall appear upon the trial that no dam-
age was sustained, judgment sball be rendered against the 
plaintiff' for cost of suit, and damage sustained by defendant. 
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In certain SEC. 6. If upon tl1e trial it appears that the defendant is 
ca•a. suit may • • • 
be conducted not the owner or person m charge of such offendmg ammals, 
�•lnatt un- • • 
k
d

nown deren- he shall be discharged and the action and the smt may pro-
ant. 

ceed as agaiilst a defendant whose name is unknown, and if 
at the commencement of the action, the plaintiff does not 
know the name of the owner, or keeper of such offending ani-

. mals, be may bring suit against a defendant unknown. In 
Rr,w nntlce such case service shall be made by publishing a copy of the 

to defend•nt notice, in fl, weekly newspaper, if there is one published in shall begin. 
the county, and if not by posting copies of the notice in three 
of the most public places within the county, in either case not 
less than ten days previous to the day of trial. 

Whe
1
nJadg- SEC. 7. And after judgment shall have been rendered 

ment • render-
e
k
.d •ratn

d
•t,00- against the deftmdant (unknown as aforesaid) the offendimr 

DOWD e,un- ....., 

::::, ��':!iJ� animals shall be sold, as in other civil actions, and after the 
said judgment and costs have been satisfied if there is a sur­
plus of money, it shall be placed in the hands of the county 
treasurer, and if the defendant does not appear and call for 
the same, within six months from the day of salP., it shall be 
placed in the school fund for the use of the public scl10ols of 
said county. 

go'?e!:i �1:1,an SEc. 8. This act shall govern in all actions and proceedings
���•�::r!!����: instituted and prosecuted under the provisions thereof.

Repeal. SEC. 9. All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act 

Wbentn 
take efl'eet. 

are hereby reapealed. 
SEc. 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 

after the first day of April, A. D. 1871. 
Approved, January 9th, 1871. 



TIERD LAW', 

CHAPTER XXIV . 

• AN AcT TO PREVENT CEI!T.UN ANrnALS },'ROM RUNNI�G AT 

LAHGE. 

Be U enacted by tlte Legislative Assemlly of il,e Territory of 
Dakota: 

SECTION 1. That no bull or stallion over the age of one year, n11111. nnd 8tllll on• tor-
shall be allowed to run at larae · and suet animals found run- bidden to run o ' al large. 
ning at lu.rge, the owner thereof shall h� liable to a fine of five 
dollars for the first offense, and ten dollars for any subsequent 
offense, to be recovered by an action of debt before any justke 
of the peace in the county. Such fine or fines when collected 
by any justice of the peace, shall be paid into the county Penalty. 

treasury of the county where the same shall have been collec-
ted, and the same shall be appropriated for the benefit of 
common schools. 

SEC. 2 .Any person finding such animals runnina at larae Snch nnl'!'ale • o O found runmn11: 
ma v take up and secure the same and shall give public notiee at 1••go may 00 

., , • taken 1111 and 
of such taking up, and if the animal so taken up be not cu8tratl"CI. 

claimed within fifteen days, and the fines and costs of taking 
up and keeping paid, may castrate the same: Pro1Jided, The 
usual precaution be used, that the life of the animal be not 
endangered thereby more than is usual, and shall be entitled 
to recover from the owner of any such animal for castrating 
the same, the sum of five dollars in addition to a reasonable 
compensation for taking up and keeping, and shall have a 
lien upon said animal for the payment of the same. 

SEc. 3. The owner or owners of any such bull or stallion, m�r:i!',�',�:1
• 

who shall suffer or permit the same to run at large, contrary damage,. 

to the provisions of this act, shall be further liable for, and 
pay all damages which any person may sustain in conse� 
quence of such animals running at large. 

SEc. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and ta:,h::.!�. 
after its passage and approval. 

.Approved, January 12th, 1871. 
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